

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(C) No. 2627 of 2019

Manika Kundu	...	...	Petitioner
	Versus		
Subhash Kundu	...	...	Respondent

CORAM :HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner : Mr. P.A.S. Pati, Advocate
For the Respondent : Mr. Jitendra Nath Upadhyay, Advocate

15/09.07.2024

Learned counsel for the parties are present. They jointly submit that between the same parties, one civil revision being Civil Revision No. 67 of 2019 is pending and there is a specific order dated 21st February 2024 in the said case to hear the said civil revision petition along with the present writ petition. They submit that the civil revision does not fall in the roster of this Bench and they submit that appropriate order may be passed so that both the cases are heard together.

2. A copy of the order dated 21st February 2024 in Civil Revision No. 67 of 2019 has been produced which reads as under:

*"At the very outset, learned counsel for the Opposite Party submits that against the same impugned order one writ petition i.e. W.P.(C) No.2627 of 2019 has been filed and petitioner has also preferred this Civil Revision. It has been fairly submitted that it would be better to hear both the cases together.
Put up this case along with W.P.(C) No.2627 of 2019."*

3. Since the writ petition and the civil revision are in the roster of different Benches, let this matter be placed before the Hon'ble Chief Justice for appropriate order in the administrative side so that both the matters are tagged and heard together by one Bench.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)

Pankaj