

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P. (C) No. 2627 of 2019

Manika Kundu

.... Petitioner.

Versus

Subhash Kundu

... Respondent.

With

C.R. No. 67 of 2019

CORAM : SRI ANANDA SEN, J.

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. P.A.S. Pati, Advocate

For the Respondent :

19/ 06.05.2026: W.P. (C) No. 2627 of 2019

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays to change the nomenclature from W.P.(C) to C.M.P.

2. Prayer is allowed.

3. This case has wrongly been listed before this Bench though the nomenclature is W.P.(C) but in the petition itself it has been specifically mentioned that this is an application under Article 227 of the Constitution of India.

4. As per the latest roster dated 06.04.2026, this Court has jurisdiction to hear the civil writ application filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India and an application under Article 227 of the Constitution of India is to be listed before another Bench and the nomenclature of the same will be C.M.P.

5. Thus, let these cases be listed as per the roster before an appropriate Bench.

(ANANDA SEN, J.)